

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X
BRENDAN MacWADE, ANDREW
SCHONEBAUM, JOSEPH GEHRING, JR.,
PARTHA BANERJEE, and NORMAN MURPHY,

Plaintiffs,

v.

RAYMOND KELLY, Commissioner of the New
York City Police Department and THE CITY
OF NEW YORK.

Defendants.
-----X

Case No. 05 CV 6921 (RMB)

□
BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE □

**WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION, □
FAMILIES OF SEPTEMBER 11, INC., □ ALLIED EDUCATIONAL FOUNDATION; □
U.S. REPRESENTATIVES PETER T. KING AND GINNY BROWN-WAITE; □
NEW YORK STATE SENATOR MARTIN J. GOLDEN; □
NEW YORK ASSEMBLYMEN VINCENT M. IGNIZIO AND MATTHEW MIRONES; □
NEW YORK CITY COUNCIL MEMBER JAMES S. ODDO; AND □
STEPHEN M. FLATOW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' □
OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' APPLICATION FOR INJUNCTION** □

WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
Daniel J. Popeo
Paul D. Kamenar
2009 Massachusetts Avenue
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 588-0302

□
SIMPSON THACHER & BARTLETT LLP
Andrew T. Frankel
Bryce L. Friedman
Seth M. Kruglak
425 Lexington Avenue
New York, New York 10017-3954
(212) 455-2000

*Attorneys for amici curiae Washington Legal
Foundation, Families of September 11, Inc.,
Allied Educational Foundation; United States
Representatives Peter T. King and Ginny Brown-
Waite; New York State Senator Martin J. Golden;
New York State Assemblymen Vincent M. Ignizio
and Matthew Mirones; New York City Council
Member James S. Oddo; and Stephen M. Flatow* □
□ □

October 26, 2005

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
ARGUMENT	9
I. Individualized Suspicion Of Wrongdoing Is Not Required Under The NYPD Bag Inspection Program	9
II. The Fourth Amendment Does Not Require Courts To Scrutinize The Efficacy Of Programs Intended To Deter And Prevent A Terrorist Attack	13
III. The Government’s Interest In Deterring Terrorist Attacks Outweighs The Minimal Intrusion Involved In The Bag Search Program	21
A. The Privacy Interest Allegedly Compromised By The Bag Search Program Is Minimal	22
B. The Intrusion Caused By A Bag Inspection Is Minimal	23
CONCLUSION	25

□

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm. v. Massachusetts Bay Transp. Auth.,
No. 04-11652-GAO, 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 14345
(D. Mass. July 28, 2004)..... 11, 14, 23

Bd. of Educ. v. Earls, 536 U.S. 822 (2002)..... 12, 13, 24

Brown v. Oneonta, 221 F.3d 329 (2d Cir. 1999), *reh’g en banc denied*, 235 F.3d
769 (2001).....20

Brown v. Texas, 443 U.S. 47 (1979)..... 15

Cassidy v. Ridge, No. 1: 04 CV 258 (D. Vt. Feb. 16, 2005), *appeal docketed sub
nom.*, *Cassidy v. Chertoff*, No. 05-1835-CV (2d Cir. Apr. 13, 2005) 11, 14, 15, 16, 21

Chandler v. Miller, 520 U.S. 305 (1997) 10, 12, 13, 18, 22

Florida v. J.L., 529 U.S. 266 (2000).....22

Griffin v. Wisconsin, 483 U.S. 868 (1987) 10

Illinois v. Lidster, 540 U.S. 419 (2004).....23

Indianapolis v. Edmond, 531 U.S. 32 (2000) 10, 11, 12, 13, 18

Legal Aid Society of Orange County v. Crosson, 784 F. Supp. 1127
(S.D.N.Y. 1992) 15, 18

Maxwell v. City of New York, 102 F.3d 664, 667 (2d Cir. 1996) 17

Mollica v. Volker, 229 F.3d 366, 370 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 15, 16

Michigan Dep’t of State Police v. Sitz, 496 U.S. 444 (1990)..... 10, 11, 12, 15, 16, 17

Nat’l Treasury Employees Union v. Von Raab, 489 U.S. 656 (1989) 10, 12, 14, 18

Palmieri v. Lynch, 392 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2004), *cert. denied*,
No. 05-175 __ U.S. __, 2005 WL 2493921 (Oct. 11, 2005) 10, 13, 21, 22, 24

Roe v. Marcotte, 193 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 1999)..... 10

Skinner v. Ry. Labor Executives’ Ass’n, 489 U.S. 602 (1989)..... 10, 17

Stauber v. City of New York, Nos. 03 Civ. 9162, 9163, 9164 (RWS), 2004 U.S.
Dist. LEXIS 13350 (S.D.N.Y. July 16, 2004), *corrected by* 2004 U.S.
Dist. LEXIS 14191 (S.D.N.Y. July 27, 2004)23

<i>United States v. Edwards</i> , 498 F.2d 496 (2d Cir. 1974)	2, 19
<i>United States v. Green</i> , 293 F.3d 855 (5th Cir. 2002)	11, 14, 16, 19
<i>United States v. Lifshitz</i> , 369 F.3d 173 (2d Cir. 2004).....	17
<i>United States v. Marquez</i> , 410 F.3d 612 (9th Cir. 2005)	14, 15
<i>Vernonia Sch. Dist. v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995).....	9, 10

Other Authorities

ABC News, <i>Police Investigate New York Subway Terror Threat</i> (Oct. 6, 2005) (available at http://abcnews.go.com/US/story?id=1190231)	4
Account of Ian Wade (<i>July 7, 2005</i>) (available at http://news.bbc.co.uk/1/hi/uk/4662365.stm)	4
<i>Attacks Linked to Warlord Shamil Basayev</i> , Associated Press, Sept. 17, 2004	6
BBC News, <i>Image of Bombers' Deadly Journey</i> (July 17, 2005) (available at http://news.bbc.co.uk/1/hi/uk_politics/4689739.stm)	12
Brief of Appellant, <i>Cassidy v. Chertoff</i> , No. 05-1835-cv (2d Cir. 2005).....	22
CBS Report, <i>Transit Systems Tighten Security</i> (Apr. 3, 2004) (available at http://www.cbsnews.com/stories/2004/04/06/terror/main610392.shtml).....	7
Department of Justice Racial Profiling Guidelines Fact Sheet, at 5 (available at http://www.tsa.gov/interweb/assetlibrary/DOJ_racial_profiling.pdf) (June 17, 2003).....	20
Joseph P. Fried, <i>Jury Convicts Man in Scheme to Set a Bomb in the Subway</i> , N.Y. Times, July 24, 1998, at B1	7
George James, <i>Man Convicted in Bombings on Subway</i> , N.Y. Times, Mar. 8, 1996, at B1	7
Sarah Lyall and Douglas Jehl, <i>London Bombers Visited Earlier, Apparently on Practice Run</i> , N.Y. Times, Sept. 21, 2005, at A6	5
MSNBC Report, <i>U.S. Transit Systems Increasing Security</i> (Apr. 3, 2004) (available at http://msnbc.msn.com/id/4652851)	7
MTA website, http://www.mta.info/nyct/facts/ffsubway.htm	8
Norimitsu Onishi, <i>After 8-Year Trial in Japan, Cultist is Sentenced to Death</i> , N.Y. Times, Feb. 28, 2004, at A3	6

David Randall Peterman, <i>Passenger Rail Security Overview of Issues</i> (2005) (available at http://www.mippt.org/pdf/CRS_RL32625.pdf).....	5, 8
<i>Report Moscow Subway Chief Says Vigilant Passengers Prevented Two Explosions on Network</i> , Associated Press, Sept. 22, 2005	6
Ray Sanchez, <i>In The Subways Reminder of Vulnerability</i> , Newsday (City ed.), May 17, 2004, at A-04.....	6
Senate Report of the Committee of Commerce, Science and Transportation on the Rail Security Act of 2004, S. 2273, S. Rep. 108-278, at 2 (May 21, 2004)	5
Craig S. Smith and Helene Fouquet, <i>9 Held in France Planned to Attack, Official Says</i> , N.Y. Times, Sept. 28, 2005, at A7	5
Craig S. Smith, <i>French Worker Finds a Bomb Partly Buried on Rail Line</i> , N.Y. Times, Mar. 25, 2004, at A13	6
Greg B. Smith et al., <i>Wanna-Be Bombers Eyed Several Spots</i> , N.Y. Daily News (City ed.), Aug. 29, 2004, at 3.....	7
<i>Subway Bombing Brings Back Terror to Paris</i> , The Miami Herald, Dec. 4, 1996, at 20A.....	6
